

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,
SMARTMATIC INTERNATIONAL
HOLDING B.V., and SGO
CORPORATION LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL J. LINDELL and MY
PILLOW, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-0098-JMB-JFD

**SMARTMATIC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Defendants’ False and Defamatory Statements About Smartmatic..... 2

 II. Defendants’ Willful Violation of Two Prior Court Orders 3

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 III. Judge Docherty’s Order Certified Clear and Convincing Evidence That Defendants Are Directly Disobeying Two Court Orders Of Which They Had Knowledge..... 8

 a. Defendants Failed to Produce Documents Regarding Lindell’s Financial Condition. 8

 b. Despite Their Commitments To The Court, Defendants Failed to Produce Data Regarding Viewership Of Their Defamatory Programs..... 10

 IV. Defendants Cannot Establish Their Inability to Comply With This Court’s Orders. 12

 V. Smartmatic Should Recover The Fees Expended in Seeking Enforcement Of This Court’s Orders. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Med. Training, LLC v. Knowledge2SaveLives L.L.C.,
2020 WL 6269196 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2020)..... 6

D. Scott Carruthers Att’ys at L.,
2011 WL 4808191 (D. Minn. Oct. 11, 2011)..... 6, 7

Edeh v. Carruthers,
2011 WL 4808194 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2011) 6

Henderson v. City of Woodbury,
2016 WL 11020059 (D. Minn. Nov. 4, 2016)..... 5

United States v. Open Access Tech. Int’l, Inc.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 910, 912–13 (D. Minn. 2007) 5, 14

United States v. Thornton,
2015 WL 1522245 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2015)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(e)(6) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 70(a), (e)..... 5

Plaintiffs Smartmatic USA Corporation, Smartmatic International Holding B.V., and SGO Corporation, Limited (collectively, “Smartmatic”) respectfully request that this Court find Defendants Michael J. Lindell and My Pillow, Inc. (“MyPillow”) in contempt for violation of this Court’s August 1, 2023 and October 19, 2023 Orders (ECF Nos. 160, 239).
